The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes, nor does it write options. The most
significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

(a) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the
Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Foreign currency sensitivity
Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in $AUD. Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from transactions specific to
overseas activities and are primarily denominated in US-Dollars ($USD).
The Group ensures its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary for
transaction specific cash-flows.
The following illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regard to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities and the
$USD/$AUD exchange rate ‘all other things being equal’.

Consolidated

Profit/(loss) Increase/(decrease)

 For the year  In equity reserves

10% -10% 10% -10%

Financial assets held in foreign market $ $ $ $

30-Jun-24 43,102 (43,102) - -

30-Jun-23 159,006 (159,006) - -

It assumes a +/- 10% change for the $AUD/$USD exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency
financial instruments held at the reporting date.

Interest rate sensitivity
At 30 June 2024, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates of money market funds (cash and cash equivalents). The
weighted average interest rates received cash and cash equivalents was 2% (2023: 4%).

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are based on a change in
the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates (all are variable rate instruments).  All other variables are held constant.

Consolidated

Profit/(Loss) Increase/(decrease)

 for the year  in Equity Reserves

$ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1% -1% 1% -1%

30-Jun-24 68,327 (68,327) - -

30-Jun-23 57,416 (57,416) - -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (continued)

Finexia Financial Group Limited  | Annual Report 2024 38

FINEXIA FINANCIAL GROUP LIMITED

The Group is exposed to other price risk in respect of its listed equity securities, which are classified as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations. Credit risk arises in the normal course of conducting its business operations.

Management has a process in place to monitor its exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis, with respect to selecting where to invest the
Group’s assets and, where applicable, that assessment takes into consideration market weightings, index membership, liquidity, volatility,
dividend yield and/or industry sector.

The Group is exposed to this risk for various financial instruments and its maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount
of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

2024 2023

$ $

Classes of financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,832,688 5,741,581

Trade  receivables 2,991,907 2,813,943

Deposits and other receivables 610,719 310,154

Mortgage assets 57,605,169 24,531,810

Other loan assets 853,706 943,704

68,894,189 34,341,192

Neither past due nor impaired 2,395,104 2,031,607

Past due 1–30 days 6,667 11,056

Past due 31–90 days 20,192 19,186

Past due 91–120 days 569,944 752,094

2,991,907 2,813,943

All of the Group’s listed equity investments are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and/or the Malaysian Stock Exchange. The
following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to a reasonably possible change in the valuation of the listed, derivative
and managed funds investment portfolio of +/- 5%.

Consolidated

Profit/(Loss) Increase/(decrease)

for the year  in Equity Reserves

$ $ $ $

Financial Assets 5% -5% 5% -5%

30-Jun-24 1,999,815 (1,999,815) - -

30-Jun-23 2,020,682 (2,020,682) - -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (continued)

Finexia Financial Group Limited  | Annual Report 2024 39

FINEXIA FINANCIAL GROUP LIMITED

The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group and
incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on
customers and other counterparties are obtained and used. The Group’s policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The Group’s management considers that all of the above financial assets that are not impaired are of good credit quality.

In respect of these trade receivables, the Group is not exposed to any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any